
Rev. 07/11

AGREEMENT NO. 2200 

(Amendment # 8 to Short-form Agreement No.5959-2017-PUMPSTATION) 

THIS AGREEMENT AMENDMENT is made this 25 day of January, 2021 by and between the 

County of Yolo (“COUNTY”) and Luhdorff & Scalmanini Consulting Engineers, an individual (“CONTRACTOR”), 

who agree as follows: 

AMENDED TERMS 

1. CONTRACTOR shall perform the following ADDITIONAL personal services:  Additional Services as set forth in

Exhibit B-6 with regards to the Wild Wings CSA water system.

2. CONTRACTOR shall perform these personal services between March 13, 2017 and December 31, 2021.

3. Subject to CONTRACTOR’s satisfactory fulfillment of the terms and conditions of this Agreement,

and upon CONTRACTOR’s submission of an appropriate claim or invoice, COUNTY shall pay

CONTRACTOR a total amount of $126,780.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

4. Raise total compensation cap by $32,780 for a total amount of  $126,780.  Add Exhibit B-6 attached hereto and

incorporate herein to scope of work.

5. Extend term of agreement to December 31, 2021

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first written above by affixing 

their signatures hereafter. 

CONTRACTOR: COUNTY: 

Contractor Signature Taro Echiburu, Department Head 

Vicki Kretsinger Grabert 

Printed Name 

500 First St 

Street Address/PO Box , Purchasing Agent 

Woodland, CA 95695 

City/State/Zip 

(530) 661-0109

Phone 

CERTIFICATION:  I hereby certify under the penalty of perjury that all statements made in or incorporated into this 

Agreement are true and complete to the best of my knowledge.  I understand and agree that the COUNTY may, in its 

sole discretion, terminate this Agreement if any such statements are false, incomplete, or incorrect. 

Contractor Signature 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5B1E4BE1-FE24-4C59-8C0E-5D024A215F9E

Ryan Pistochini



January 18, 2021 
File No.  20-5-143 

Ms. Kimberly Villa 
Community Services Analyst  
County of Yolo 
Community Services Department 
292 W. Beamer Street 
Woodland, CA  95695 

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES CHANGE ORDER 
WILD WINGS WATER SYSTEM CANVAS BACK TANK REHABILITATION 

Dear Ms. Villa; 

In follow up to our recent correspondence, Luhdorff and Scalmanini Consulting Engineers (LSCE) 
respectfully requests an amendment to our existing contract with the County for additional services that 
have been provided and include anticipated services in the future. The services provided are for 
engineering and construction administration services associated with the coating and recoating of the 
Canvas Back Reservoir.  

As you are aware, the Canvas Back Reservoir was off-line for many months as the Canvas Back well water 
has had elevated levels of arsenic above the drinking water standards.  Though the well has remained off-
line, it has been recognized the tank provides necessary resident storage for fire suppression and 
operational storage for peak drinking water demands.  Accordingly, it was decided to place the tank back 
into service by filling the tank with water from the Pintail Well.   

To prepare the tank for service, SUSP (Specialized Utilities Services Program) crews attempted to clean 
the interior of the reservoir by utilizing a pressure washer to clean the walls of the interior and floor of 
the tank. The interior paint system was observed to peel off.  Several pits were also observed in the interior 
wall. 

In order to correct this, it will be necessary to prepare the interior walls and coat them with a new paint 
system.  The County also desires to obtain the cost for recoating the exterior of the tank and will do so if 
the cost of the work is within budget.  Therefore, the County is will solicit bids from contractors to prepare 
and paint the interior of the tank and provide an alternate price for recoating the exterior of the tank.   

In order to expedite the work, LSCE proceeded with the development of a bid package including 
specifications for the work.  The basis for this request is to cover the engineering services associated with 
the development of specifications, assist with obtaining bids to perform the recoating services and 
provide contract administration and testing assistance during the work by the contractor. To assist with 
the contract administration and testing, LSCE has teamed with Bay Area Coating Services to aid with the 

Exhibit B-6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5B1E4BE1-FE24-4C59-8C0E-5D024A215F9E



MR. KIMBERLY VILLA 
JANUARY 18, 2021 
PAGE 2 

inspection of the work including on-site testing. LSCE has teamed with Bay Area Coating on numerous 
projects of this kind. LSCE has broken down the work task into two Tasks, more particularly described as 
follows: 

TASK 1 – PREPARATION OF SPECIFICATIONS 
Under this task, LSCE will develop a set of technical specifications, including the addition of County 
contract documents, for the purpose of soliciting proposals from qualified contractors to perform the 
work. The work includes: 

1. Identify the work needed on the reservoir to bring it back into an operational standard.

2. Preparation of technical specifications for the preparation and coating of the tank interior.

3. The inclusion of an alternate specification for recoating the exterior of the tank.

4. Development of a bid proposal form and the inclusion of County contract documents.

Deliverables: 

1. A complete bidding document including the Technical Provisions and the County contract
documents.

TASK 2 – CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION AND TESTING 
Under this task LSCE will contact several contractors that routinely perform tank recoating services, have 
good work recommendations and in which LSCE and its subconsultants have prior work experience with. 
LSCE will then solicit bids from each for the work, review and evaluate the bids, and provide the County 
with a recommendation for award. LSCE and its subconsultant will then inspect the work and perform 
testing services as required under the project contract documents.   

The items under this work task are as follows: 

1. Contact prospective bidders to ensure interest and qualifications.

2. Transmit bid packages to contractors.

3. Attend pre-bid site review.

4. Transmit addendums addressing specification clarifications and answering bidder questions.

5. Review bids and recommend award of apparent low bidder.

6. Review and approve paint submittals.

7. Perform inspection and testing of the work as outlined in the Technical Provisions.

8. Recommend work acceptance.

9. Attend the one year warranty inspection.

10. Provide acceptance memorandum.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5B1E4BE1-FE24-4C59-8C0E-5D024A215F9E



MR. KIMBERLY VILLA 
JANUARY 18, 2021 
PAGE 3 
 

 

Deliverables: 

1. Bid project and recommend award. 

2. Inspect work to include testing. 

3. Final completion notice. 

The current contract with the County totals $94,000.  The work remaining is listed above and accordingly 
we respectfully request an amendment to our contract in the amount of $32,780 (Thirty Two Thousand 
Seven Hundred Eighty Dollars) for a proposed amended total contract amount of $126,780 (One Hundred 
Twenty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Dollars).  As before, LSCE will perform all the work outlined 
above on a time and material basis in accordance with the Attached Schedule of Fees for Professional and 
Field Services.  

Should you require additional information or have any questions, we will be pleased to respond. 

Sincerely, 
LUHDORFF & SCALMANINI 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 
 

 
 
William A. Gustavson 
Principal Project Manager 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5B1E4BE1-FE24-4C59-8C0E-5D024A215F9E


		2021-01-27T13:32:51-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




